

No. 13-333

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW NATHAN WORLEY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
AND CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ALLEN DICKERSON
Counsel of Record
ANNE MARIE MACKIN
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE
POLITICS
124 S. West St., Ste. 201
Alexandria, VA 22314
adickerson@campaignfreedom.org
(703) 894-6800

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
ishapiro@cato.org
(202) 218-4600

October 16, 2013

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

This Court should grant the petition for *certiorari* to address the Judiciary’s duty to meaningfully review as-applied challenges to laws burdening fundamental First Amendment rights 4

 A. PAC status burdens speech more fundamentally than does mere “disclosure,” and the Eleventh Circuit below failed to consider this burden in assessing the Florida law’s constitutionality 4

 B. The Eleventh Circuit’s failure to consider the burden Florida PAC requirements impose upon the Petitioners resulted from its *sua sponte* decision to consider their challenge facially rather than as applied..... 8

 C. The Court of Appeals’ decision is particularly troubling since, to sustain the law’s constitutionality as applied to Petitioners, the government was obliged to meet a heightened burden..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	2, 9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2, 4, 7
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	4, 12
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010)	3, 9, 13
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	12
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	12
<i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010)	3, 10, 11

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)9

Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC,
546 U.S. 410 (2006)2, 9, 14

Statute

COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII, § 9(2)(a)10
